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DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

April 4, 1995

!
Marvin P, Taylor

Preaident

Whitepass & Yukon Corporation
Box 4070

¥nitehorsa, Yuken

Yiasvl

Daar Marvin,

Please regard this correspondence as written approval from the
alaska Department of Environmental conservaticonfor the lead
cleanup cenducted by your eompany in Bkagway, Alaska. All up-
land sites connected with the cleanup have had haavy matal con-
taminants removed to this Department's satisfaction.

If I may be of any furthar information or meaistance in this
matter, pleage contact me at 465-3348.

Bincerely,

e U
Al Kegler
Juneau Dbistrict

04/04/95 TUE 12:11 [TX/RX NO 5682)
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- : . STEVE COWPER, GOVERNOR

- - - . n—

DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONBERVATION

Division of Environmental Quailty
Southeast Regional Office

LY
:ondowt

P.O. Box 32420 '

Junsau, Alaska 89803 Phone: (807) 786-3181
- Septernber &, 1880

Mervin Taylor

"Yuken Aleska Trangportation

P.C. Box 4012
Whitshorss, Yuken Territory
Canads, Y1A 388
Dasar Mr, Tayior:
As discussed in our mesting In Juneau on June 3, 1980, the enciosed addendum
documerts cur mutus! understanding of the completion of work Lnder Compiisnce
Order by Consent 88-11-08-288-02. Please sign and return for the files.
Sincerely,

Did. St

Dick Stokes
Rapional Supenrviser

Enciosure

ce: Paul Taylor, White Pass, Skagway
Tom Hesly, Clty of Skagway

03/02/85 THU 16:29 [TX/RX NO B383]
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August 14, 1990 i

Marvin Taylor

President

¥nite Pass Transportation
PO Box 4012

wWhitehorse, Yukon Tarritory
canada YA 359

Pear Mr. Taylor,

Y have reaviawed The data summary gubmitted on
your eontractor VRCA environmental Services,
ranediation procsss.
the Department's on-
preaent throughout
ation and on the sample
ted your 1989-1980
irementa of

This acceptance

{in the Compliance

ic requirements of the
ediation areas.
Compliance Crder

paperwsrk submitted during the

spoken with Al Kegler and Marnle Chapman,
gite representatives, one oOr both of when were
Bazed on their communic
results submitted by VRCA, DEC has accep
claanup as being effective in meeting the requ
compliance Order By Conssnt 88-11-09~255-02.
applies to all renediation areas specified
This discharges you from thea mpeci?t
compliance Order dealing with clsanup sf ths rem

upland cleanup.

Crder,

MAR 02'95
{¢,33; ‘
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Please be aware that other requirements of this
remain in affect, most notably sections referred tc or addad in

the addendum of August 24, 1590,

There are two issues that remein to be discussed.

recovery of DEC costs assoclataed with the cleanup.
the centamination of the Skagway Harbor.
tinme scon te deal with the former.

on the agenda for this fiscal Year.

The cleanup of the upland industrial

Througheut it, you have
operate a responslble and responsive company.
you on the completieon of this majoxr environme

conplicated.

project.

Bincerely,

O St

Dick Btokas

17:29 No.0l12 P.UZ
STEVE COWPER, GOVERNO#

July 20, 18%¢, by
as well as other

T have

One is the
The other is

We want to schedule a
Repblution of the latter is

areas has been lecng and
demonstrated that you

We congratulate
ntal cleanup

Regional Superviscr

03/02/85 THU 16:28
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White Pass Transportation, Inc.

N\

October 30, 1989 Via FAX

Mr. Dick Stokes
- Regional Supervisor - Southeast
’ Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation
P.0. Box 32420
JUNEAU
Alaska 95803

Dear Mr. Stokes:

We are in the final stages of completing all alleged lead
contamination soil 4n Skagway east and north of the ore storage
building and office building including rail lines, rail yard and rail
yard stock piles. We worked this phase of the clean up with super
trucks.

Coned

B Originally we had proposed a method of clean up with conventional
equipment and methods for the terminal area immediately north and west
of the ore storage building.

Please consider this a request to modify our Compliance Order by

) Consent dated September 12, 1989 permitting us to clean the area

5 remaining as we originally proposed and is presently being used by
Bowhead.

We would still continue to use a super sucker truck along the
edge of the ore storage building and the enclosed area of our domestic
tank farm located in the leased area. _

Respectfully,

Marvin P. T Tf;f,
President @nd
Chief Operating Officer
cc - Al Kegler

Joe Singleton

Paul Taylor

’ WPT/ss

$.0. Box 4070, Whitehorse. Yukon Y14 3T1, Telex: 038-8-210. Telephone: {403) 668-7611

T IB3sA WOM 4Y
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STATE OF ALASHKA /

OUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE’

DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

785-3151

P.O. BOX 232420
JUNEAU, AK 95803
FAX (907) 785~4877

Novenber 6, 1989 cc: T.H. KING
AM. STEWART

Marvin P. Taylor, President W.G. RUDDY

White Pass Transportation L. WATSON

P.O. Box 435
Skagway, AK 99840

Dear Marvin, .

This is to inform you that, in concept, DEC agrees to amend the
Compliance Order by Consent, 88-11-09-295-02, to modify cleanup
techniques for your use of conventional equipment in the terninal
area immediately north and west of the ore storage building. We
understand that White Pass will continue the use of & super
gucker truck along the edge of the ore storage building and the
enclosed area of your domestic tank farm located in the lease
area, and also for completion of the railway area as agreed upon.

Al Kegler, Juneau District Manager and site manager for the
cleanup in Skagway will work with you regarding your plans for
prevention of tracking and fugitive dust contrel. I am pleased
with the continued willingness of White Pass to cooperate with
DEC in our mutual geoal of lead cleanup in Skagway.

Sinceyely,

Dick Stokes
Regional Supervisor
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lBI’T. OF EHVIIONMENTAL CONI!I‘VATION

Novexber 9, 1989

¥r. Paul Teylor
Waite Pass

P.0. Box 438
skagvay, MX 99840

Daar XNr. Tayler:

pernission is granted to use mpchanical 1
paterial outside the existing pole bulld
lstter of Noverbar 9, 1989. We wvill rclg
bardling provisions of the Cozpliance ©
that no additional releasas of contaninat

¥e appreciats your willingnasa to agyress

T06-3181

{ 9.0. BOX 32420
{ JUNEAU, AX 99003
PAX (907) 709+4877

€C: T.H. KING
{AM, STEWART
W.G. RUDDY
L. WATSON

rindars and stoskpile

ng ap regueated in your
on ths saterial

sr by Consent %o &ssure
sd nateriales occur.

ively continue your

cleanup efforts in spite of the unusually sdvarss weather.

sincersly,

Bhe G

Dick Stokes
6ﬂxq£om1 Supsrviser

L 5 A A —— A | -
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White Pess Transportation, Inc. FAX: T.H.King
P.Teylor
W.G.Ruddy
A.M Stewart
N.M.Kollar
L.Watson
MPT/ss

November 7, 1988 yia FAX

Mr. Dick Stokes .

Regional Supervisor - Southeast A

Aaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation <5;?

p.0.Box 32420 qu .

JUNEAU, Alaska 99803 W

Dear Mr. Stokes:
Re: Skagway Lead Soil Cleanup

The Common Council of the City of Skagway, Alaska on Saturday,
November 4, 1989, passed Resolution No. B83-23R withdrawing their
previous request that the sofl lead levels in the Skagway Terminal
Company industrial area be lowered from 1,000 ppm to 500 ppm.
Resplution No. B9-23R now reads as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED that the Skagway City Council
hereby withdraws any advocacy of or request for cleanup action
Tevels more stringent than 1,000 ppm for lead in soils of lands
that are zoned industrial 4ncluding lands owned by the City
jteelf that are zoned {ndustrial.

AND Bt 17 FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall
be transmitted to the Alaska Department of Environmental

Conservation.

As you know we were negotiating a Compliance Order based on l.DOOI
ppm and then had to renegotiate it to comply with 500 ppm. The
baltance of our fndustrial area was left at 1,000 ppm.

Qur present Compliance Order based on 500 ppm due to the past
wishes of the City Council was not based on technical or professional

information.

Please consider this our request to amend our Complignce Order by
Consent to permit 2 cleanup of the remaining portion of our Skagway
Terminal Company’s area to @ tevel of 1,000 ppm.

X

F 0.0 Box 4070, Whishorst, Yokon 1A 3T1, Teex: G36-8-210; Teegmant. (403) 8587811

L T N amm Femsmey
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Pag: Two
November 7, 1989

we further request prompt action on our request @S winter’s
freczing weather is rapidly moving in on us to say nothing of the
economic burden of cleaning to 500 ppm in an industrial area for which
there 1s no precedent.

We are continuing to do everything possiblie to cooperate with the
Department of Environmental Conservation and complete cleanup by our
target date of December 10, 198S.

Thanks for your prompt consideration of our request.

Sincerely,
o« ). 7
4‘5&? s / //r\!(

Marvin P. Taylor
President and
Chief Operating Officer

MPT/ss

TOTA. P.O2DS
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LY CUWPER, COVERNOR

. P. ©. BOX 32420

DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION ; Juneau, AK $5803
/ 907-789-3151
]

Boutheast Regional Office
: cc: T.H. KING

November 20, 1989 1AM, STEWART
W.G. RUDDY
Paul Tayloer L. WATSON

White Pass Transportation
P. 0. Box 435
Bkagway, AKX §95840

Dear Paul,

In your letter to ze of November 7, 1989, you requested us te
azend the Corpliance Order by Consent (88-11-09-295-02) batween
us. You cite Resclution 89-23R which was passed by the Skagway
City Council on Noverbsr 4, 1985. That resclution withdrew the
city's “advocacy of or request for cleanup levels more stringent
than 1,000 ppn for lead in solls of larids that are zoned
industrial, including lands owned by the city itself that are
zoned industrial.n

As you no doubt rerember, I went on recoerd in the spring of 1985
ol acceptirng a level of 1,000 ppr leed in soils cof industrial
are2s as beling sufficiently protective of public health, asauning
controle could be applied to prevent wholesale movezent of
centaminated soils out of the industrial area. My cpinien was
based or reviews of technical literature, ths Interim Report §23
prepared in Deccerber 1968 by Dr. John Middaugh and others of the
Alaska Departxent of Ketlth and Soyzial Services, ard the
technical menmoranduz of April 19587 preparss by Ecology and
Envirenment under contract to the Environmental Protection
Agency. A series of puklisc forums in Skagway were conducted
during the fcrzulation of my epinion. _ .

¥Len, on August 8, 1983, the City of Skazway regquestas us to
regquire a cleanup level of 500 ppn lead on industrial lands, we
coneidered the reguest to ba more of a land use regquest than a
technical cne. We don't think the city said that cleanup to 500
PP2 was necessary, but that since DEC was ccensidering & cleanup
level of at least as low as 500 ppm in residential sections, +he
city wanted their lands to be returned to then withcut
restrictions. We honored thes city's reguest because of "adue
dcreregce" to their rights as a property ewner and as a regulater
©f land use. .

The October 23, 1589 f£inal report, "Health Razard and Risk
Assessment from Exposure to Heavy Netsls in Ore in Skagway,
Alaska," by ths Alaska Department of Health and Social Services
gives me considerable extra assurance that 1,000 ppm is a
sufficlently safe level to leave at the surface of the ore
terninal providing that adequate safeguards can be put in place

© to mininize moevement of contaminated soils off-site. With this




in mind, we are willing to amend the Compllance order by Consent
te allew soils ©f up to 1,000 ppm to remaln on the lands subject
te the Compliance Order by Conment. We understand that this
change will alloew you €0 finish the job more guickly and at less
expense. We request that you in return commit to grassing the
entire area next summer in order to minimize dust froz the
renediation area.

This position applies gnly to the area of the ors terminal
covered by the Compliance Order by Consent between us. We are
not at this time maxing a decision on any other industrial araas
in town, although we will eclearly allow the same standard for
Bowhead, et. al., within the "usage area" coversd by thelr
conpliance Order by Consent. . This pesition does not apply to
residential areas.

In eclesing, I wish to thank you for your cooperation and for your
willingnass to push ahead aith the cleanup in spite of the
inclenent weather.

Dick Btokes
Regicnal Supsrviser

cc: Skagway Cletribution List
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White Pass Transportation Limited

Y

COPY: T. H. King
A..- M. Stewart
W. G. Ruddy
P. Taylor
L. Watson

October 9, 1990
MPT/se

Mr. Dick Stokes

Reglonsl Supervisor

Department of Environmental Conservation
Southeast Regional Office

P.0. Box 32420

JUNEAU

Alaska 99803

Dear Mr. Stokes:

As requested in your September &, 19850 letter I am
pleased to sign and enclose the addendum for Compliance Order
by Consant BB-11-09-299-02,

" Sincerely,

s SN i

Marvin P. Tayler
President and
Chief Operating Officer

Enclosure

MPT/ss

P.0. Bex 4070, Whiteherse Yukon Y1A 371, Telex: 036-8-210: Telephond, (403) 6687611

WA e s g2y

03/02/B5 THU 16:28 [TX/RX NO 8385]
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1

ADDENDUN TD COEPLIANCE ORDER BY CONSENT 88-11~29-299-02
ALASKA DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERYATION: COMPLAINANT

WHITE PASS TRANSPDRTATIDH: INC.; PACIFIC AND ARCTIC RAILWAY ARD
NAYIGATIDON COMPANY; AND SKAGWAY TERMINAL COMPANY1 RESPONDENT

Sestion XX

The Depariment scknovledges that scoeptable remedistion ef »
subares south of Zero-th Street vas gpompleted bafore this
compliance order came inte effect. This subarea is delined as
the area vest of a line dravn Irem the Stardancer Dock (the
vehicle ramp approximately 50 feet csst of the ore terminsl deck)
+o Zero~th Btreest. This subares does not include rail road

righte-of-vay.

Section XXI,B, 4 .
The Depariment waives the reguirement that separate plans feor
fencing and soil migratioen control be mubmitted for areas left at
greater than 1002 ppm lead,. Ingtesd thepe Areaw AT formally
identified and dealt vith in this dooument ae follovs. The aress
1gft at greater than 1200 ppm AT@ 1imited to six of the roughly
=0p sites included in the remediation aress. The Department
censaicers that soils at these gites oan be left vith minimal rimk
to public health er the environment.

E£ite N3@ on the ore terminal ares map, located at the scutheast
corner of the ore terminal immedistely under the conveyor syeten.
Thig area vas excavated to 48%) soils st the 48" depth contained

1%35 ppm lead.

Sites CS angd C6 on the stockplle ares map, located approxinately
2%p feet mouth and 182 feet nerth oI the sputhvest corner of the
pre terminal. These Areas were excavated Lo €-35%; moila
contained 1779 - 1842 ppm lead vhen inadvertently covered by
‘anothey sentractor.

Sites HLA 11% and 116 on the Harding Lavson Ampsociates railroad
map, a 30@ Zfoct swotion of railroad track parallel 4o Congress
Wsy and immedistely seuth &I the junction betvween these tracks
ang the tracks lesding to the Broadvay and Ore Yerminal Bruise
ship docks. These aress vars excavated 6”; scils occntained 329 -
3372 ppm lead vhen prematurely covered vith 6-8" of ballset.

Eediment left directly under rall road ties in excavated areas.
This mediment vus left in plece to maintain the integrity of the
railroad tracks. The majority && excavated Areasy are nov covered
vith 4-8" of bullast.

Sediment ilefr in the breskvarer-rubdle pile icoated on the sant
bank of the mouth o©f the Skagvay River, gouthvest of the ore
tarminal. Sediment in this pile tested 2t 763 ~ 2950 ppm lesd.
The gquantity of sediment in thisg pile is ralatively small,

rr.
g
-

03/02/95 THU 16:28 [TX/RX NO 9385]
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estimated gt less than 22 yards. Complete removal of the
sediment vould require dismantling the heavy cement slabe that
conprise the pile and ve are net requiring thst sction at this
time. It is understood that the possidle need fer this action
vill be resvaluasted after decisions have been reached concerning
the harbor contamination issue. .

$ection XXI.C,3
The Depertment provided approval 2er the &aizs ot HLA transests to

be reduced through sdditicnal sampling. New Eampling sites vere
established every 230 feet. Excavation sf thave pites vas
completed am mpecified in the conmplisnce order. Hovever the nev
. sample sites did not necessarily cerrespond to past HLA sites..
in arsss vhere past HLA samples exceeded 1222 ppm, Turther
ewcavation snd eampling vas required by the Department. A
minimum of fifty feat ©f track area centered on these speciiic
mitesm vas excavated. Additional sampling vas done at each Bite
and at location= halfvay betveen these sites and the nearest VRCA
eites. The length and/or depth of the axcavated al'ea VeSS
extended if semples vere greater than 1l@20 ppm Pb.

Section ¥XI,E, 3 .
The Department approved a pampling plan for washed meterials.

Sufficient sempling of coarse material was (>1/4%) reguired o
demonEtrate that this material vaep vell below 1202 ppm Pp. For
fine material, ongoing sampling was required. The Department
approved a plan in vhich 3-£ greb samples vere sellected Irom
every one teo twvo days sscumulation of stockpiled vashed
waterisls. 1f any smample excreeded 1022 ppm, ve required thai the
entire ene to tve day stockpile be reprocessed or shlipped back to
the wmine area.

Section XXI,E, 4 . ,
The Department scknovledges that afier this compliance order

became effective, the Tespondents vere consistent in seeking and:
receiving authorization prier ts plseing 23ill in remediation
aress. HKovever, sections HLA 115 & 116 vere covered with Iill
pricr the compliance order; sections CS & Cb vere covered with
fill by a third party after the complimsnce order. In each of
thess cesws the Department chose to use reascnable discretion and
allov the fill and underlying soils to remain in place.

Section XXI,F
Air monitering vas not required from the end of December, 1885 to

the beginning of April, 1998@. During this perics thers vare nc
clesnup activitiem in progreas. . :

Sestion XXI,B,3 :
Duplicate samples vere provided to the Pepartment s Tequired.

Sufficient analygis ©Z these duplicate samples coupled with
reviev of other relevant quaslity assurance dsta lesd te general

.
oyt
{4,
e " '
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spproval of the VRCA laboratery fer socil lead analysis,

Department did not analyze all guplicstes because o tremendous
ssnple volume. Ongoing gquality contrel oversight vas provided by
continuing to regquire that duplicates of all sarples de submitted
for archival or mnalyais,‘and by indeperndent collection of field

sanples.

Seotien XXI,G,7 _
Nisladelsd, should be G, 4

Sectien XXI,G (page 20)

- Thims section is mislabeled as °G", the same designation am the

previousg section. The Departiment vaives the land use

restristione and annual sampling required in this section.

Notifiecation of the current legal ovners, and of any Z2yture land

tranefercen, of sny portien of the remediation area left at

greater than 1lO9Q ppm, remains spplicable snd can be sstipiied by

_provision of this complisnce order snd sddendum,

Sestion XXI,H

The Depariment acknovledges that progress reports vhich did not
. contain all specified finfermation were acceptable, provided that

sueh infermation ves made svailable through other means.

Attachment

The fines portion of the vashed centaminatéd meciment shall be
restricted te use in industrial arsas ov incerporation into a

stable matrix, such as concrete or asphalt. This material totals
approximately 1200 cubic yards snd aseays at 42¢ - 950 ppm lend;
it described as the large sandpile located roughly 132 feet wvest
of the ore terminal. Restrictions in use &re made to insure that
ihis materizl i not released inte reaidential or priptine sreas.

t

Eigned by:

@\’Q\/77/~/ 'm, o/ /87

Marvin P. Tayler

President

White Paes Transportation, Ins.

Pacific & Arctic Railvay & Navigstion Cowmpany
Bkagvay Terminal Company

W/% D_t %-2%-90

Richard A. Stokes
Regicnal Environmental Supervisecr
Alsskas Department of Environmental Conservaticon

s

AT M R

03/02/85 THU 16:29 [TX/RX NO £385)
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PACIFIC AND ARCTIC RAILWAY AND NAVIGATION COMPARY

SKAGWAY TERMINAL COMPANY LIMITED

September 11, 1985

Mr. Dick Stokes

Southeast Regional Superviser

State of Alaska

Department of Environmental Conserviation

9000 01d Glacier Highway
JUNEAU, Alaska 939803

Dear Mr. Stokes:
+  Compliance Order nsen
[ enclose the executed Compliance Order by Consent.

1 would 1ike to confirm various matters that were discussed
before the order was signed:

1.  With regard to II, the railroad facilities are owned by PARK.

2. White Pass Transportation, Inc. {s not party to the contract on
the usage area with Curragh and was not party to the Cyprus Anvil

contract.
3. The VRCA contract is with PARN and Skagway Terminal Company and

they will be the companies doing and supervising the work. .. .. ...

As you know, White Pass Transportation, Inc. s denying 1{ability
but signed the Order only to permit clean up to begin.

Thank you once again for your assistance and cooperation
throughout.

Yours truly,

Harvin P. i;y1or
President and

Chief Operating Officer

Enclosure
MPT/ss

STrCIHTE CEAm ¢ LD LL84G% ‘A %7 18060 saGsTE
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SCHEDULE 2
THE BTATE OF ALASKA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

ALASKA DEPARTNENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Cozplalinant,

SEP 20 g6

vB8,

WHITE PASS MSPORTATION, ZNC.

PACIPIC AND ARCTIC RATILMAY
AND NAVIGATION COMPANY
and
EFAGWAY TERMINAL COMPANY |

Respondent.

o .

»
kuwyvuwuwvuwwwuw

.

€.0. 88-11-05-255-02

WHEREAS, the Gtate of Alasks Dspartzent of Environmental Censervatien
(hereinafter "Departzent™) and White Pass Transportation, Inc., Pacitic
and Arctic Railway and Navigation Corpany, and Skagway Tprn;nal.cOmpany
(hereinafter Jointly uﬁd severally 'Resﬁondont') ar@ do;irou;_ Qf
resolving a disputed matter it is therefore agreed as follows:

1. The City of Skagway, Alaska, a first class city, has leassd portions
of {ts lands to Respondent Pacitic and Arctic nailvny.and ltviﬁntlgn
Coppany (“PARN") nhdcr a S5eyear leass with the full knovledgs that an
ore terminal and dock would ba built therecn. PARN sublet the ore
terminal to Respondent Skagway Terainal Company (*87C") 4n 1981. PARN
and §TC are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Respondent ¥hite FPass.

- 3
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II. Rupondcn't owns, leases, and operates railroad facilities in
Sxagwvay, Alaska, and elsewhere. Included among these facilities are 2
railyard north of the City proper, & railbed and railroad right-of-way
along the esast sids of town, and a rail/ship terminal socuth of town.
Respondsnt is a parson under Alaska state law, licensed to doc business
and doing business in Alaska. '

III. Cyprus Anvil Nining Corporation ("Cyprus®), a Cansdian corporation,
operated, from 1968 wuntil 1982, galena aining and coneontr-htinq
gacilities at Farc ("Farc =i11") {n the Yukon Territery of Canada.

IV. Prior to reorganization about 1974, Cyprus cparated as Anvil Kining
Corperation, Ltd. In 1981, Cyprus was purchaud by Hudson'i Bay 0il and
Gas Co. Ltd., a Canadian corperation. Done Petroleunm ILtd., a Canadian
corporation, acquired shares of Budson's Bay Oil and Gas Co. Ltd. in 1§81
and acquiro:! the rezmainder in 1985. Done Petroleun Itd was acquired in
1968 by Amoco Canada Petroleum Company, Ltd., & Canadian corporation.
V.. Curragh.-Resources, a Canadian partnership, purchased the rafo rill
from Cyprus and coznenced opsrations $n 1886, Curragh Rescurces
subsequently transferred its interests to Curragh Resources, Inc., &
Canadian cerporation, Both ara hezrein referred to as "Cu::'rggh'. a

VI. Yukon Alaska Transport, Inc. ("Yukon") is a vholly-owvned subsidiary
of Lynden, Inc., & Washington corporation.

ViI. Bowhead Equipment Company (“Bowhead¥) is a wholly-owned subsidiary
of Lyndon, Inc., a Washington corporation,



VIII. Prox 1969 until 1982, Respondent, under contract to Cyprus,
transported lsad and :11.1:: concentrates (Yconcantrates™) in the form of
sulfides from Cyprus' eﬁerationl at Parc by rail through Skagway to the
ore-loading facilities and periodically loaded the concentrates ento
ships for further trancpertation out of Bkagway.
IX. Fron 1986 to present, Yukon, under contract to Curragh, has
transported concentrates from Curragh's operationa at Taro by truck
through Ekagway to the ore~loading facilities, :
X. From June, 1986 to present, Bovhead, under contract to Curragh, has
periodically loaded cencentrates from Curragh's opcratiénl ento ships
for further transportation but of Skagway.
XI. Baséd on analyses by the Department and others, scils in some parts
of Skagway ("contaminated areas™) contain more lead than naturally occurs
in the Skaéway arez. The release of lead, a hazardous substance,
constitutes a viclation of AS 46.03.710 and AS 46.03.745 wvhich tha
- - Departzent alleges Respondent, in part, has caused or permittad.

XII. The contarinated areas with the highest cencentrations of lead as
of October, 1588, wvere: . _

A. The railyard north of 23rd Street ("railyard®),

'B. The railroad right-of-way along the east side of the city
("right-of-way"),

C. The ore-loading facility area occupied by Bowhead under a use
agreement with Respondent ("usage area¥), and -

D. The upland (landward of the top of the harbor rip-rap) portion
©f the rall/marine terminal area ;oasod to Respondent by the City, less

the usage area ("terminal%).,
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XIII. On December 8, 1988, the Department issued Notices of Intent to

Issue Cozmpliance Orders ("Notices") to Bowhead (C. O. No. 88-11-0p-299~-

01}, Respondent White Pass (88-11-09-299-02), and Yukon (88-11-09-299-

03]}, the three persons rasponsidble for the handling and mcvement of the

concentratas through Skegway; to Cyprus (88-11-09-299-05), the operator

of the Fare all}_prier to 1981 and the owner of tha qoncnntfctos shipped

through Skagway prior to that ysar; and to Curragh (88-11-09-299-04) the

then-current eperator of the Farc =ill and the ownar of the eonccnéiatol

thsn being shipped through Skagway. Since the 1ltu&ncc-pf the _Notices,

thare have heen no facts prought to the attantion of the Départment which
vould contradict the findings of viclaticn in the Notices. Those findings
are, accordingly, adopted by referance.

XIV. ©On or about January 17, 1989, Respondent subritted a report as
required b} its Notice {(C. ©. No. 8B-11-09-295-02) describing the
movezent ¢f concentrates through Skagway when Respondent was involved in
such. moyepent ~{until. October, 1982).-and proposing tutinﬁ and, as
necessary, renmsdiation by covering contaminated areas aiong the raiiro&é
right-of-way with three to four inches of crushed gravel. _
Xv. oOn &anuary 25, 1989, Bowhead, Curragh and Yukon ('ﬁowhcad et ;1'{
jointly requested an extansion to Xarch 10, 1589, of the time alloved for
response to the Notices to allovw tor‘a technical analysis of the soils.
XVI. On or about March 10, 1989, Bovhead, et al jointly f£iled a response
vhich addressed the usage area and proposed remediation of lead
contanination in the usage ares by removal ot_-oill containing more than
1000 milligrans per kilogram (1000 ppm) lead ("FPb%).



XVII. On or about April 6, 1989, the Department notified Bovhead et al
and Respondent that soils in the railyard, railroad right-of-way, usage
area, and terninal areas containing more than 1000 ppm Pb would have to
be excavated,

XVIll. BSubseguent to the issuance of these notices, Bovhead et al
Tezoved solls from the usage area. Hovever, surface soils in this area
still ecntain in excess of 1000 ppx Pb and further remediation will bs
TIeCe8BATY. j

XIX. On August 8, 198%, the City Council of the City c?f Sragvay adopted
resolution §895=16R which states, in part, "Now, tharefore be it resolved
that the Skagway City Council hereby reguasts that ...(2)11l socils
containing %00 ppm or greater Jlead compounds arte t0 bs removed and
disposed of in an environmentally safe manner...® On August 17, 1983,
this resolution was vetoed by Skagway Nayor Bill TFesro. on
August 21, 1889, the City Council passed Resoluticon #89=-18R wvhich states,
in part,.the City.Council's ¥,.support of a cleasnup action level of
300 ppn lead", affirms ?(t)ho nesd for a surface ctabiiization prograz®,
and "reguests ADEC to set cleanup levels in minimize futures lend uss

vestrictions.”
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XX. The areas sddressed herein and hereafter referred to as the
"renediation areas" are: (1) the entire area south of "Zero-th Etreet"
vhich is owned by, leased to, or otherwise occugicd or used by Respendent
less only that area occupied by Bowhead undsr the aforezantioned use
agreszent, hersafter the "terminal", (2) all rights-of-way occupied by
Respondent's rallroad tracks south of the Gold Rush Cemetary less only
such rights-of-way which may be included in the terminal as described
above, hereafter the “right-of-way®, and (3) the entirs ares north of
24th Strest and east of the Skagway River which is owned or othervise
occuplied or used by Respendent less only that_portioﬁfunieh nzy be
included in the right-of-way as described sbove, hereafter ths "rail
yard". The remediation areas are the sole subjects of the folleowing
paragraphs. The Department expressly ressrves the right to take further
such actions as the lav may allow with respect to contarminated araze not
included in the rezsdiation areas addressed herein.

XXI. Respondant agraas to the following stipulations ("rermediation®).
However, Respondent expressly denies any legal liability for such rexzcval
and reserves to itself the right to seek reizbursszment and such other
relief as the lawv may allow from third parties. Respondent acknowledges
that the Department intends to pursue, through Coxpliance Orders by
Consent or by other means, remediation of leazd contamination in the
residential area of Bkagway sinmultanecusly with the rexediation described
herain. Respondent also acknowledgas that state and federal laws and
regulations govern the disposal of contaminated scils. The Department
reserves the right to pursue, through Compliance Orders by Consent or by

other means, proper disposal.,
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A. Respondent has contracted with VRCA for the excavation (removal
and processing) of contaminated soils in the remediation aress. The plan
prepared by VRCA has beenh reviewed by the Department and the public.
Respondent agrees to implexment this plan vithout deviations except as
such deviaticns may be or may become necessary in order to eomply with
the stipulaticns of this Compliance Order by Consent and except as
specifically approved in writing by the Department. |

B. Schesdule ' . :

1. Not later than five (5) days after the dates of executien
of this Cozmpliance Order by Consent, Respondent shall ldtniify subareas,
sazpling transects, and sazple locations for testing ss described balov,

2. Not later than 15 days after the date of execution of thie
Compliance Order by Consent, Respondent shall initiate sxcavation of the
contaninated scil stockpiles in the railyard,

3. Not later than Juns 15, 1950, Respondent shall conplete the
follovwing exgayations. Pb concentrations shall be as deternined by RFA
Nathod 3050.

a. Froz the portion of the runndintion araas owncd by thc_
City of Skagvay and leased to Respondent of all soils oontllning Fb in
axcess of 500 ppx, and

b. Frox the portions of the ramediation aress not owned

by the City ef Skagway of all solls containing FPb in excass of 1000 pp=.

S
e e e meimn nemr e mame .




a2t

by

¢. Not latar than June 15, 1990, Responient shall prepare and
subznit to DEC for approval;a plan for fencing to restrict public access
and soil migratien oontrois ("area ocontrol plan®) for areas vhers soil
Pb concentrations in exceds of $00 ppz will remain. By ®scil migrstion
controls™ Respondant and the Departzent mean measures to effect the
stability undar normal traffic and wind oconditions. The plan shall
include at least tha follevwing:

a, A mezp or maps showing the areas vhara; soll
eoncentrations excesding 500 ppm FPb ranmain. ,

b. A map or maps showing which of the above dascribed
areas have besn provided with soll migration oontrols (seeding or other
surfaca treatment) and indicating what controls have been used in each
area. .

C. A map or maps showing arsas which will be provided
with soil migraticn controls and indicating what controls will be used
in e2ch BATAB .. woc s a e e e

d. A map or maps indicating the Iocations of existing and
planned fences to restrict public access. -

e. A detailed schedule for completion of all public

accens restricticons and scil migration controls.
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S. The above schedule is based on certain presunptions by the
Department and Respondent. In the event that these presuaptions prove
incorrect, amendment of the schedule or other regquiresents of this Order
may be apprepriate. '

&, It is presunsd that another party or parties named
herein, namsly Bovhead, Yukon and/or Curragh, will comxit to'conplatc
renedistion to $00 ppm 4in arsas slrsady partially cleaned by those
parties in 1388. In the event that such coxmitment is not obtain;d by
October 315, 1985, the Department will so notify Respondent and ghall
extand all subsequent schedule dates herein by twenty {20) days to allow
Respondent tine to remadiate these areas.

b. In the event that a representative sazple of soils
(taken as described balow) in any identified subares are found by EPA
Msthod 3050 to contaln less than the stipulated cleanup level for that
subsrea, underlying soils may be considered to also oontain lass than the

stipulated cleanup layal for that subarea and need not e excavated.
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c. It is presumed that solls containiné Bore than 500 ppo
Fb will not be found except on or near the pre-sxisting soil surface.
In the svent that solls containing in excess of 500 ppr Pb are found to
exist more than forty-sight (48) inches beslow the surface (or below the
proposed finished grade in those areas which, dus to previcus excavations
or natural depressions ara slated for £illing), the parties agres to
rensgotiate this Cozpliance Order by Consent to determine if such scils
may be left at such depth., It is understood and further agresd t.hatz such
rensgotiation would not take place without an oppertunity gfor the
Departnent to solicit public comments on such a course of action. It is
8180 understood that et somsa Pb concentration, _roqardlcu ©f depth,
Federal laws regarding hazardous substances zay take precedance and that
scils sxcesding Fedaral limitations may need to be rexovaed and disposed
of in & Federally approved landfill,

_ d. It is presuzed that the railyard will be found upen
testing to .contain .Pb in concentrations less than the cleanup level
sxcept as idantifisd in fha VRCA Plan of Operations dated July 25, 1585;
that is: in the immediate vicinity of the existing stockpiles and at the
sites nlready identified by Harding Lawson Asscciates (hor;nftor "HLAY) in
the preparation of their Februery 7, 1989, report entitled Surficial soil

If this presumption is found by sampling (as described below) to be
incorrect, amandment of the schedule may bes necessary to allov for
additional cleanup in the railyard.

10



?

e. It is presumed that remediation in the uUsage area and
in the terninal (oxclulivg of the usage area) will preceed independently.
In the event that Bowhd.ad ot al or others, in order to remediate
oontamination in the usdge ares, reach agresment with Respondent to
coordinate cleanup activities with the reaediation described heredn,
adjustment of the schedule may bs appropriate and will bs approved by the
Departzent provided that, in the estimation of ths Departmant:

(1) The time reguired for the complete :-nodiition
of both the usage area and the rermainder of the terzinal area is not
therady increased, and B -:

(2) The extent ©f such ocorplete rexmediation
accomplished &n 1589 48 not less than the extent of rezediation which
would result froz disapproval of such coordinated actlivity.

£. It is presuned that the remedistion will not be
snjoined by third parties. The Department understands that deadlines may
nesd renegotiation if third parties successfully enjeoin werk eon the

project.

11



o
o

vl

“x

C. In regard to the right-of-way, Respondent and the Department
agree &8s follows: .

1. In the evert that any sample as reported by HLA exceeded

1000 ppx Pb prior to any é: the excavation work contezplated under this

Cozpliance Order by Consant, Respondent will excavate to & nori-or-lols

egual depth an area 10 feet wide and 250 fest long (along the rallroad
tracks) centared at the MLA transect.

2. After excavation, respondent shall analyse & oonposiio of
five (5) sazples teken as described belov. In the event that analysis
cf such a compesite sazple exceeds 1000 ppm Ph, ﬂ.lp?nd.gt shall again
axcavats to a more-or-less equal depth an ares 10 tb;t vide and 250 feet
long (along the railroad tracks) centered at the ELA transect.

3. Respondent may reducs the area to be axcavated at any HLA
transact upon written authorization by DEC by establishing additional
transects and enalyzing composites of ¢five (S5) sazples (taken as
described belovw) at such additional transects.

4. All soils within five (5) feet of the centerline of the
track which would otherwisa have a surficial Pb concentration in excess
of 500 ppz, shall be coverad in accordance \_d.ti: standard rallroad
practice with suitable ballast (generally not lass that three {3) inches)
which has a Pb conctntratlpn of less than 3500 pps. '

5. All soils within the right-of-way more than five (5) feet
from the centerline of the track which would othervise hava a surficial
Pb concentration in excess of 800 pra, shall be graveled, grassed or
othervise treated to prevent alr-borne migration eof contaminated solils

into lass contaninated aress.

12



D. 1In regard teo the terninal area and that portion of the railyard

known to be contaminated (the immediate vicinity of the existing
stockpiles and at the liL.l already idantified by ELAJ. Respondent and
the Department agree as folléwu:

1. The results of an analysis of a composite of Live (S)
sazples taken as described below shall be considered representative of
ths surface (nastural or as excavated) of a single subarea. .

2. In the event that such a coxpesite is found to eantaﬁn b
in sxcess ¢f the cleanup level, Respondant shall excavats to a more-or-
less equal depth the entire subarea of which the cocmposite is alleged to
be Trepresantative.,

3. As an alternative to the adbove, Respondent may
differentially excavate the subareas in sogments of not -less than 500
squars feet centered (more-cr-less) on tha saxpling location of each

aligquet which 1; found on individual analysis tc axceed the cleanup
devel.

13
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E. Materials Handling

1. In no case shall soils sxcavated from the remediation areas
be transported or stockpiled in such a manner as to allov unregulated
access by the public, leaching by rainfall, or suspension in the air and
subseguent transportation by the action of the wind out of the eontrelled
access Areds vhere ucavﬁtian, transportation and processing of rexoved
matsrials are occurring ("exclusion scnes®}. .

2. Respondant shall exercise such dust’ ocontrols n: are
necessary to assure that contaminated anterials under action of the wind
do not as a result of Respondant's activities, in the estimation of the
DIC Regional Supervisor or his designated on-site representative,
dncrease alr-borne dust from the exclusion gonas oOr outside of the
repediation areas prior to tha establishment of exclusion zones.

3. In no cass shall rexoved material or any graction thereo?
be placed in areas excavated by such removals or in any other areas
accessibla to-thepublic unless such anterial-hes been analyzed and found
to contain less than the stipulated clasnup level for that proposed
placezent area as determined by !PA asthod 3050. Malyul lult be
perforned on a representative nmph proparod by thorougMy mixing
approximately ons (1) cubic inch for every ten (10) cubic yards in a
baich proposed for such return and takXing from such mixture not less than
one cubic inch. Anslytical samples shall be prepared in duplicate with
appropriate identifying numbers. One saxple of each such pair shall be
sealed with an approved custody ssal and provided to the Department
within 72 hours for independent analysis.

a4



4. In no case shall topsoll, sand, gravel or other such
materials, asphalt or concrete be placed in any part of the remediation
area without -pecifié vritten authorization by the Department.
Respondent shall rexzove any such material within seventy-~two (72) bours
unless Respondent dexonstrates to the satisfaction of the Department that
areas so covered had, prior to cevaring, surficial ooncsntrstions less
than the applicable cleanup level and that leaving such coverage,
together with any aitigation Respondent will undertake, will pot
adversely affect public health or the environment. This provisicn is not
intended to and doas not restrict tha right of Rolpcndoﬁt to cover any
part of the rezediation area with pla-tic.sho-tl. tarps or other readily
rexovable materials, nor does it apply to the movement of excavated

paterials within or betveen the exclusion gsonas. .
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F. Air monitoring

_ 1. Respondent shall provide for monitoring of air-borne dust
and lead along the northern boundary of the terzinal in accordance with
Federal siting criteria as described in the attached audit.
Specifically, twe (2} total euspanded particulate (TSP) menitoring
devices (cne as the primary dcﬂ.ce and one as a back-up and for
comparison checking) shall be installed and sperated eontinumly_tm
thirty=give (35) days after the date of execution of this c'-caplicnco
Ordar by Consent until the coxpletion of all excavation, transportation
and processing of removed materials within the terainal ‘site and until
specitic written authorization is given by the Department. Kot later
than five (5) days aftaer the date of exacution eof tJ_:il compliance Order
by Conssnt, Respondent shall i{ssus a purchase order for -the squipment
required to perform this monitering.

2. The air monitoring devices shall ba operated in accordance
vith the protocols set forth in the Alaska Qualisy Rssurance Manusl (for)
Arbient Alr ouality Monitoring (Draft), September, 1988.

3. The back-up TSP device shall be operated in parallel wvith
the primary device at least ons day per wesk. ' c -

4. Analyses shall bs performed in accordance with standard
methods as set forth in the quality assurance manual referenced above and
the results ©of analyses ©of all monitoring performed within a givo:{
calendar month shall be provided in writing to the Department not later
than the tenth (10th) day of the following month. This written report
shall include results from both the prisary and the back-up TSP devices
for those pariods during the month when the two opsrated in parallel.
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C. Sampling and analysis

1. Not later than five (5) days after the date of execution
of this Compliance Orﬂai by Consent, Respondent shall idantify subareas,
sanpling transects, and saxple locations for testing to deteraine
coxpliance with the cleanup levels.

a. Subareas in the terminal area and in the imnediate
vicinity of the stockpiles of contaminated material at the rallyard shall
be approximately fifty (50) feet sguare, shall not overlap, and ;hall
collactively comprise all of the remediation n'rn. 'ly ;m.dinto
vicinity" Respondent and the Dapartzment agres to include contazinated
arsas as identified by HLA and areas through vhich contazinated material
zay have been transported by Respondent and areas into which contaminated
saterials from thoss stockpiles or such transportation =may have been
cerried by ths wind.

b. Aleng the right-of-way and the rall extensions into
the rallyard and the terzinal, sampling tranneétl shall bs thoss used by
RELA in the preparation of their PFebruary 7, 1989, report refarenced above
(hereafter “HIA transects"). Additional transects may be established by
Respondent between the HLA transects if approved by the Departmant.

a7



€. Along ths road adjacent to the railbed and its
extensions into the railysrd and the terminal to be used by Respondant
for trinlportation of excavated material during the rexedistion of the
rallyard and the right-of-way (hereafter the *haul road"), sazpling
transects shall be  established at points more-or-less on linas
perpsndicular to that road through the above described right-of-way
seopling stations (LA transects). Whers such transscts oannot be
established ({e: where the road is not adjacent to pertions of the
railbsd sampled by HLA), Respondent shall estadlish transecta at
approxizately the same intervals (250 feet) used in the sstablishmant of
the HLA transects.

d. In that pertion of the railyard not in tha.imnodhto
vicinity of the stockpiles as described above, forty {40) sampling
locations shell be established randomly throughout in cocperation with
8 Dopartﬁent rerresentative. _

v 2e-eeTo—ba-conniderad raprasantative for purposes of this
Complience Order by Consent, samples for mnalysis shall be prepared as
described in the ELA report and: ' o

a. For ;ubnroal of the terminal lnd.tho railyard (as
described above): by thoroughly mixing five roughly egual aliguots taken
from the top one quarter inch (mocre-or~less) at sites mora-or-less evenly

dispersed over the subarsa,

s
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b. Tor transects along the raillbed: by thoroughly mixing
five (5) roughly equal aliquots taken from tha top one guarter inch (more
or losi), thres (3) taken at approximately the same lgﬁation. as used by
HIA, one (1) along an eastward extension of the HLA transect halfway
(zore=-or-less) bstwesn the easternmost rail and the adjacent pipeline,
and one (1) along an eastward extansion of the HLA transect approximately
under or immediately east of the pipeline.

€. For transects along the haul road: by thoroéghly
wixing thres roughly egual aligquots each of which consists of not less
than ons guarter and not more than one half cubic inch taken from the top
one quarter inch (more or lass) taken at sites more-cr-less equally
spaced between the wasternmost rail of the adjacent track and the western
edge of the haul rozd or, in the event that there is no adjacent track,
mors-or-less squally spaced across the road.

d. For sazpling locations in that portion of the railyard
not in the immediate vieinity of the stockpiles of contaminated material:
by thoroughly mixing five roughly egqual aligquots taken froa the top one
quarter inch (more-or-less) at sites norc-or-lqlp ovogly gf?Pf?F’ﬁﬂﬁY'r
an area approximately tw.ﬁty (20) fest in diameter centared on the sazple
site.

3. Analytical samples shall be prepared in duplicate with
appropriate {dentifying numbers, One sample of each such pair shall be
sealed with an approved custody seal and provided within 73 hours of
collection to the Departzent for indepsndent analysis.

19



4. In the event that the Pb content ©of any sazple as
deternined by the Department differs significantly froz the Pb content
of the duplicate sanplc‘ls deternined by Respondent, both sanples shall
bes Teanalyzed. If the results obtained (in the four tests) continus to
dirfer significantly atgpr conﬁletton of the second pair of analyses, the
highsst of the concantrations shall be presumed to be corrsct unless the
Departzent and Respondent agres that the analysis yielding the hlqhost

concantration was in error and agres to accept the highest of the

renzining results as the correct valus. ,

H. Restrictions on land use

1. In the event that thare exists upon completion of this
rerediation any portion of the remediation area that has basn tested for
lead contamination and found te contain more than $00 ppm Fb at tﬁc

surface prior to implementation of soil aigration controls the following
restrictions will apply: |

20



a. If Respondent trinsfers, sells, leases, grants an
easement, or in any other manner transfers title or s right to occupy or
use, in whele, in part, giclunivoly or nonexclusivaly, any portion of the
rensdiation area that has not bsen tested for lead contanination or has
bean tested and found to contain more than 500 ppr Pb, Respondent shall
zake the contants of this and any other complisnce order applicabls to
that area known to the transferess and shall attach & copy &£ the
coxpliance orders to the instruments of transfer; and Respondent ;ha11
ddentify to the transferees with specificity all those areas not énavn
to contain less than $00 ppx Pb. This requirezent shall ﬁ;t expire with
the remainder of the compliance orders, but shall continue as long as
thers renmain parts of the remediantion area which have not been found o
contain less than 500 ppa Pb. ‘ .

k. Respondent shall, within nincﬁy (90) days of
conpletion of excavation, notify, in writing, the legal owners of any
areas which Respondent does not own but of which Respondent bhas
beneficial use through grants, leages, easements or other maans, upon the
date of executicn of this Compliance Order by Consent, providing to sald
owners 2 full and oonplcfo copy of this Compliance order by Consent as
well as 2 complete and detailed description of those areas vhere soils

Xxnown to contain in excess of 500 ppzm Fb ramain.
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¢. Neithar Respondant nor any person acting for or with
the authorization of Respondent, shall excavate or othervise diuﬁurb any
such area except upon the specific writtan authorization of the
Department. This provision is not intended to and does not restrict the
right of the Respondent to conduct norzal saintenance, such as
raplecenent of damaged ties, provided that such activities do not result
in the transpert of soils containing more than 500 ppz ¥b out of the
corridor within five (S) feet of the centerline of the track. Ehil
reguirezent shall not expire with the rextindar of the conplilnec ordorl,
but lhali continue as long as thers remain parts of the rcnodiation area
wvhich have not been found to contain less than 500 pp= Pb.

2. Respondent shall annually qanplo and analyze for FPb, not
zore then fifty (50) soil samples collected at -{tos into which scils
containing in excess of 500 pp= Pb may have migreted. Such sites shall
be revieved and spproved by the Department prior te sazpling. The nuzber
and fraguency of such sazples may be decreased upon written authoritation
by the Department provided ths msample results demonstrate that, in the
estimation of the Dapartment, such migration is not occurring. %his
requirenent shall not expire with the remainder of the cozpliance orders,
put shall continue as long as there renain parts of the remediation area

wvhich have not been found to contain less than 800 ppa Pb.



I. Prograss reports

1. Not later than €:00 PX on the first regular business day
of each wesk after the date of execution of this Compliance Order by
Consent, Respondent shall provide to ths Departeent, in writing, a repert
of the progress made toward compliance with the stipulations of this
Compliance Order 53 Consent in the previcus calendar wask. The frequency
of these reports may bes reduced, upon vritten authorizntiog by the
Dapartnent, after completion of ths excavation and p:oc;slinq of ;oils
from that portion of the remediation areas owvned by the City of Skagvay.
The reports shall include et least the following: ’

a. The status of any activities scheduled in the
preceding weesX together with, as appropriate, an explanation of the
causes of any deslays which Respondent contends wers hayond its effective

control.

B. The approximate voluze ©f solils excavated in the
previocus week. ...

€. The results ¢f any scils testing during the previous
veek which, in thes estimation of Respondent, indicates that lﬁy of the
subareas are in conpliance with the cleanup level. |

d. A map of the areas in which excavation is complete
indfcating thosa areas whers surficial soils exceeding 500 ppm Pb remain

and those areas wvers luftlcial concentrations are lass than 500 ppm Pb.



XXII. Respondent further agrees, upon dexsnd, to the paymsnt of the
folloving monstary penaltiaes for violations of the above stipulations.
*Dollars" means U. 5. dollars. ®Days" means normal calendar days.

A. Yor delays in the identification of sampling subareas,
transects, and locations bayond the date stipulated above: five thousand
(5,000) dollars. '

B. TFor delays of the initiation of excavation of the stockpiles
beyond the date stipulated above: a penalty of one hundred thousand
{100,000) dollars.

c. Por delays in the f{ssuance of a purchass c;rdor for alr
monitering eguipzment beyond the date stipulated above: 2ive thousand
(5000) dollars., TYor delays in the {initiation of air monitoring beyond
the date stipulated above: one hundred (100) dollars for each day beyond
the scheduled date up to and including the date on which air monitoring
i{s initiated.

D. For delays in the cempletion of the excavation of the
rezediation areas beyond the date specified above: gigty <thousand
(50,000) dollars plus one thousand (1000)‘dollnrl'tor .qch pgy.boyond
the scheduled date up te and including the date on which axcavation 1‘
conplete.

2. For delays in the submittal of an arsa control plan beyond the
date specified above: five thousand (5, 000) dollars.

P. ror delays in the implementation of the area control plan beyond
the date specitied in the approved plan: one thousand (1000) éollars for
each day beyond the scheduled date up to and including the date on which

ivplementation is complets.



G. TFor noncompliance with the materials bandling provisicns: a
penalty for each separate documented incident of noncompliance an amount
celculated as follows: for the first such incident after the effective
cate of this Cozpliance Order by Consent, a penalty of one hundred {100)
dollars; for the second, tvo hundred (200) dollars; for the third, four
hundred (400) dollars; for the fourth, eight bundred (800) dollars; and
for the f£ifth and any succeeding such incidents, one thousand (.1000)
dollars. In regerd to the release of alr=porne dust from the exclusion

gones, each day or perticn theres? during which, in the og_tintion of the
- DEC Reglonal Supervisor or his designated on-site representative, such
release co.ntinue shall be consi{dered a separate incident. "Docuzented®
means a photograph or other lubotantial‘widcnct is obtalined.

H. . Por untizmely or incomplete submittal of progr;u Teports: a
penalty of one hundred (100) dollars for sach day bsyond the scheduled
subnittal date up to and including the date on which a complete report
is racsivad,

I. The Departzent expressly reserves the right, in addition to or
in lieu of the above penalties, to initiate edministrative “procudings-
or to seek contampt Judgement and any such penalties and injunctive
Telief as the lav may allov, inclu.dlng cozpletion of the rezediation as
‘described herein by the Department, in the avant that Respondant 9003 not
comply vith the terzs or deadlines set forth herein. '
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XX1II. The Department reserves the right, after notification by
Respondent of completion of remediation as described above, to inspect
and to sazmple any ©f the areas to determine ocompliance with the
stipulations. In general, the Department will saxple only at such depths
as reflect the actual depths of sxcavations but reserves the right to
sanple at any depth, If reguested by Respondant, any such ssxple shall
be thoroughly mixed and split into two roughly egual perticns, one of
which shall be provided under "custody seal" to BRespondent for
indepandent analysis. As with other such saxples, in the event that ¥b
content as determined by the Department differs nignizid;ntly frox the
Fb content of the same sanple as deternined by Respondent, the saxples
will be reanalyeed and the highest ©f the four concentrations shall be
presumad to be correct unlass the Dapartzent and Respondent agres that
the analysis yilelding the highest concentration was in error and agree

to accept the highest of the remaining results as the correct valus.
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XXIV. Porce Majeure

A. "rorce Majeurs®, for the purposes of this Compliance Order by
consent is dafined ss any svent arising from causes beyond ths control
of the Respondent which delays or prevents the performance of any
cbligation reguired herein, wPorce MNajeure"™ shall mnot include
(1) increased costs or expenses) (2) technical inability to mest the
cleanup reguirezents set forth harein: (3) tdluro to apply fer. any
reguired permits or approvals or to farovldo all information :cqu.ir.d
therafor in a tizmely manner; or (4) noraal inclanant v_uthtr in the
Skagvay area. '

8., When circumstances occur or ars foreseen which may delay the
cozpletion of any phzse of the remedial work as a;uult of & Torce
Nejeura event, Respondent shall promptly notify the Department by
talsphona or parsonal communication. In addition, within ten (10) days
of such notice, the Respondent shall give the Department & writtan
statement ©f the reasons thersfore, the anticipated duration of the
delay, the measure taken or to be taken to prevent or minimize the delsay,
and the timatable for implamentatiocn of sm.h =wasures. Palluro to givo '
notice in accordance with this paragraph shall constitute & waivor et any |
elains of Porce Majeure by the Respondent.

C. The Department shall promptly notify the Respondent, in writing,
and specity the additional time that is alloved, $f any, as necessary for
the coxpletion of the work affected by quc!: delay.
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XXV. The Department racognites that Respondent is desirous of timely
approval of minor changes and timely analysis of duplicate saxzples by the
Departzent. The Department alsc recognites that timeliness may be
critical to coxpleting thl- rexedietion within the schedule sst forth
above. Accordingly, the Department agrees to take such steps as are
feasible and appropriate teo provide such actions in a timely manner. %The
Deplrtnont acxnowledges the need to have a representative available in
Bxagvay during normal vorking hours who is empovered to make decisions
related to the dlecretionary provisions of this Cezpliance Order. The
Departmant acknowledges the need of Respondent to rocoh.ro analyses of
duplicate sazples taken by the Dapartment within seven (7) days of their
pubzittal by Respondsnt. Hovever, failure of the Departaent to previde
apprevel and/er analysis within a time deexed appropriate by Respondent
does not relieve Respondent from its duty ¢o comply with tha schedule and
requirements of this Order. |

XV, Rsepondent acknevledges that should any provisien of this
Cozpliance Order by Consent not Dbe met, the Department may sesk
onrorconﬁnt of this Compliance Order by Consent and edditionally, at :lu"
discretion, £ile a suit for injunctive relie? and civil penalties and/or
dapages under AS 44.62.550, AS 46.03.760 or AS 46.03,790, or any other
sppropriate renedy.



XXVII. Respondent acknovledges, by execution of this Compliance Order
by Consent, that he is waiving rights which would attach othervise to the
procedurs for issuance of a co:plian&. ordar under 18 AAC 95, including
the :igﬁt to an adjudicatery hearing and Judicial reviev of the
Departzment's determinaticna in this matter, and that these rights are
knovingly and voluntarlly walved.

XXVIII. If the Respondent tranefars, sells, or leases any portion of the
rezediation aress addressed in this Compliance ordo;.- by Consent ¢to
ancther party, prior to Respondent's fulfillment of tha.previlionn ot
this Compliance Order by Consent with respect to such pertion, Rolpondcnf
shall incorporate a ceopy of this Compliance Order by Consent into the
docurents of transfer or lease, and shall provide in those docuzents that
the nev owners or lessees shall take or leasa subject to compliance with
this Coxpliance Order by-COnsent.

XXIX. In ths evsnt & dispute should arise batween the parties regarding
the {pplenmentation .or- interpretation of <the vregquirezents of the

Cozpliance Order by Consent, the parties shall attempt to resclve the
dispute by informal negctlations.



xXX. The Department expressly reserves the right to initiate further
adzinistrative or 1legal procesdings nlatin-g to any violetien not
described and dealt vit.t; {n this Compliance Order by Consent. The
pepartzent further reserves the right to initiate further adzinistrative
of legal procesdings relating to this violaticn put to areas outside of
the remediation area sddressed t;ord.n or in the event that saterial
inforsation regarding this wviolation .ot which the popartlint is not
presently avare becones xnown to the Departaent in the future. .m
Departaent further expressly Teserves the zight .'to initiste
adninistrative or legal procesiings to recover costs incurred by the
Department relative to the remediation of the lead contamination problen
in Bkagway 1nciudinq costs fncurred relative to raxediation of the areas -
addressed in this Compliance Order by Consent. )

XXXI. Respondent and the Department agres that it is proper that all
potentially responsible parties be treated sguitadly, slthough it i.l
recognized that due to varying conditions egquitable f.natuni aaas aa"
necessarily mean equal treatzent. If t.ho Doplrtnnt tgrcu tc less
stringent requirezents for rexedistion in a subsequent l:onplimcu order
by Consent with another party, the Department agrees to consider vhether
this compliance Order by consent should be amended in order to achieve
equity betvesn similarly aituated parties. If the pepartzent, in its
discretion, concludes that no azendment is needed {n erder to achleve
equity, that decision is not subject to gurther reviev and vill not
affect the vslidity of the terzs of thil Conmpliance Ordor by Consent.
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XXXII. Bffective eond Termination Dates

A. This compliance o:‘:dn: by Consent shall be sffective upon the’
date of its execution byzboth parties.

B. gertificstion of completion of Rapedis) Acties

application When Respondent believes that the
dezonstration of coxpliance with the cleanup reguirezents has besn zads,
Respondent shall submit to the Departzent a notigication of completion
of rezedial action and a £inal report which suzmarizes the work dono; any
podification made to the plans thereunder relating to the cleanup
reguirements, and the cCleanup yeguiranents achieved of.w51V¢ﬂ. The
report shall include or reference any uppporting docunentation.

2. Certification Upon receipt of the notice of completion of
rexedial sction, the Department shall ravievw the final report and any
other supporting documentation and the rexedial actions taken. The
pepartment shall issue a certification of complation of remedial action
upon a determination that Raspondent has demonsirated cosplisnce with the
cleanup reguirements as set forth hersin in accordance with the terms of
this Cempliance Order by Consent, and that the Respondent is othervise -
in compliance with the requirenents of this compliance Order by Consant h
at the time the Department revievs the notice of completion of remedial |

action.

" 31



V. ",{f_’.l

A

3. Ternination Upon the £iling o©f the Departaant's
certificate of coxpletion pursuant to the preceding paragraph, and a
shoving that the other terms of this Compliance Order by Consent have
beaen complied with, this Order shall be terminated by notice by either
party. [Eovever, Respondents cbligations teo perform post-terzinaticn
monitoring and reporting shall survive the terzination of the Order and
shall be enforceable by the Department by reinstitution of this
procesding or by institution of a judicial procesding. :
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Wﬂ%@

Py: Richard A. Stokes

et fag® gt S U tast SaP tag® st

Regional Environzeantal Supservisor

e =G — 85

gubscribed and sworn before me this _ﬁ_ day or‘é&é. 1889.

Notary Public in and for Alacka

My conzission expires: E-ﬁ -@:
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WEITE PASS TRANSPORTATION, INC.

and
PACIFIC AND ARCTIC RAILWAY )
AND NAVIGATION COMPANY )

and
EEAGWAY TERMINAL COMPANY
)

_%74':/;—-3.

py: Narvin P. Taylor

president and Chief oparating ofticer

Data: —\S:‘fj"_e-ld- J:; D24

gubscribed

WEETINTA FeAw 4 JA8Y gLdAAR

and sworn bsfors me this {2

" any offNemdy 1989,

Notary Public in dep/Muka

¢ f2é

My conzission expires:

34

TOTAL P. 36736
18 %L 1408 [ FEN & L1 3



